## Wong Yuen Fai, Stanley, SBS, JP

Mr. Wong Yuen Fai, Stanley, aged 62, was born in Hong Kong. Mr. Wong holds a Master's Degree in Applied Finance from the Macquarie University, Australia, and is a Fellow Member of The Hong Kong Institute of Bankers. Mr. Wong started his banking career, which spans over 37 years, in 1974 with Standard Chartered Bank. He became the treasurer of Standard Chartered Bank in 1991 and was further promoted in 1995 to the position of Regional Treasurer of North East Asia and eventually the Chief Executive Officer of Standard Chartered Bank's China operations from 2001 to 2003. He joined Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) Limited ("ICBC (Asia)") as Executive Director and Deputy General Manager with effect from July 2004 until retirement in August 2011.

Mr. Wong has been active in serving the community after an early retirement. He is currently a member of the Housing Authority and the Chairman of the Subsidized Housing Committee, Non-Executive Director of the Urban Renewal Authority, member of the Housing Society, Chairman of the Museum Advisory Committee and member of the Advisory Committee on Post-service Employment of Civil Servants. On the environmental front, Mr. Wong is the Chairman of the Advisory Council on the Environment and member of the Energy Advisory Committee. He was being appointed the Chairman of the Task Force on Land Supply since September 2017.

## 黄遠輝先生,SBS,JP

黄遠輝先生,生於香港,現年 62 歲,持有澳洲麥加里大學應用金融學碩士及香港中文大學文學碩士學位,也是香港銀行學會資深會士。黃先生在銀行界纍積近三十七年經驗。於一九七四年開始加入渣打銀行,並於一九九一年獲任命爲香港渣打銀行司庫,一九九五年擢升爲渣打銀行東北亞地區司庫,二零零一年至二零零三年爲渣打銀行中國區行政總裁。黃先生自二零零四年七月獲委任爲中國工商銀行(亞洲)有限公司董事暨富總經理,直到二零一一年八月退休。

退休後一直致力擔任政府公職, 黃先生現時爲香港房屋委員會委員及其資助房屋小組主席, 市區重建局非執行董事, 香港房屋協會成員, 博物館咨詢委員會主席及離職公務員就業申 請咨詢委員會委員。在環保方面, 黃先生是環境咨詢委員會主席及能源咨詢委員會委員。 自 2017 年 9 月起, 黃先生被委任為土地供應專責小組主席。